LIFE HISTORY STRATEGIES OF THREE
SPECIES OF CYSTOPHORA (PHAEOPHYTA,
FUCALES) FROM A SHALLOW SUBTIDAL
COMMUNITY IN SOUTH AUSTRALIA

by
Sarah L. Hotchkiss

Department of Environmental Biology,

University of Adelaide

A thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide
for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

December 1999



Contents

Declaration
Sammary
Acknowledgements

Overview and Aims
General rationale
Specific aims

Thesis layout

CHAPTER ONE..General Introduction

The biology of Cystophora J. Agardh (Fucales, Phaeophyta)
Morphology and anatomy

Life history

Biogeography

Ecology

Research rationale

CHAPTER TWO..The Research Community and Species of

Cystophora Studied
The rescarch community

The species of Cystophora studied

CHAPTER THREE..Temporal Patterns of Change in the

Structure of the Mixed Fucoid Community
Introduction

Methods

Field methodology

Laboratory investigations

Analysis

Results

Changes in standing biomass

General situation

The importance of Cystophora in the community

Differences in seasonal patterns standing biomass between species of
Cystophora

Patterns of change in the standing biomass of the canopy (excluding
Cystophora) and understorey

Changes in abundance of Cystophora

General situation

Differences in abundance between species

'The abundance of juveniles in the community

Changes in the size structure of the Cystophora population
General situation

Important changes between different size classes

Discussion

Conclusion

| I

ok
Howmuww w

13
14

19

19
22
22
23
24
24
24
24
25
27

29

29
29
29
31
32
32
32
35
39



CHAPTER FOUR..The Importance of Growth Processes on the

Structure of the Cystophora Community

Introduction

Methods

Field methodology

Analysis

Results

Growth of adult and sub-canopy plants - as a function of change in
individual plant length

General Situation

Temporal Changes in the Average Length of Individuals in the Canopy
The importance of growth

The importance of mortality

The importance of new individuals entering the canopy

Growth of adult and sub-canopy plants — as a function of change in
individual plant biomass

General situation

Interspecific differences in patterns of biomass change

A general pattern of growth for canopy and sub-canopy sized individuals
Predicted growth of smaller plants, juveniles and recruits

General situation

Change in plant growth as a function of initial length

Discussion

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE. Aspects of the Reproductive Ecology of

Cystophora

Introduction

Timing of reproduction

Reproductive effort

Associated reproductive biomass as a measure of reproductive effort
Total egg biomass as a measure of reproductive effort
Methods

Seasonal timing of reproduction

Laboratory investigations

Reproductive effort-associated reproductive biomass
Laboratory investigations

Analysis

Reproductive effort-biomass of eggs

Laboratory investigations

Estimation of fecundity

Estimation of reproductive effort

Results

Seasonal timing of reproduction

General situation

Differences in timing between species

Implications in terms of period of potential fertility

41

41
44
44
46
46
46

46
46
47
49
50
51

51
51
52
52
33
53
57
65

67

67
67
68
69
70
71
72
72
72
72
73
73
73
74
75
76
76
76
78
80



Allocation of resources to associated reproductive biomass

General situation

Patterns of total thallus biomass change - differences between species
Allocation of biomass to reproductive laterals- differences between species
Reproductive effort - fecundity

General situation

Receptacle, conceptacle and egg production - differences between species
Reproductive effort - allocation of biomass to eggs

General situation

Differences between species in the allocation of resources to eggs
Discussion

Conclusion

CHAPTER SIX..Recruitment and Early Community
Development

Introduction

Methods

Ficld experiment

Experimental design

Experimental unit

Justification for the use of artificial substratum

Laboratory investigations

Analysis - Cystophora rceruitment

Analysis - settlement plate community composition

Results

General situation

Timing of recruitment

Influence of existing community structure on Cystoplhora recruitment
The importance of Cystophora recruitment in structuring young fucoid
communities

Discussion

Conclusion

CHAPTER SEVEN..Synthesis

References
Appendix A..Authorities for species listed in the text
Appendix B..Settlement plate community composition

81
81
81
83
83
84
84
87
87
87
87
95

97

97
100
100
100
101
102
103
104
104
106
106
106
106
108

110
115

117

125
139
141



Summar

A number of life-history traits were quantified for three species of Cystophora J.
Agardh (Phaeophyta, Fucales) from a shallow, subtidal mixed fucoid community
in South Australia. The three species studied were C.  expansa
(Areschoug)Womersley, C. monilifera 1 Agardh and C. subfarcinata (Mertens)J.
Agardh. The community was located in Backstairs Passage, South Australia, at
an approximate depth of 4.5m (at low tide). The community was rich in algal
species but the canopy was dominated by fucoids, in particular species of

Cystophora,

The composition and dynamics of the community were monitored and related to
temporal changes in the patterns of growth and reproduction of each species, and
also to patterns of recruitment and early comnwnity development. These were

determined using an artificial system of settlement plates.

The results showed that community structure was variable through time
depending on the demographics of Cystophora, and in patticular C. expansa, the
community dominant, Although a number significant differences existed in the
various life-history traits of each species, a general strategy for the success of

Cystophora in the community can be proposed.

Cystophora was able to dominate the community through the maintenance of a
closed canopy for most of the year and this was perpetuated through a “bank of
sub-canopy juveniles” that was always present in the understorey and acted as a
buffer against the removal of adults. Patterns of growth and reproduction were
both seasonal and clearly linked. Increased growth occurted as the reproductive
structures were developing and maximal plant size was achieved as plants

became reproductively mature.

After reproduction the spent receptacles were shed and growth became minimal
or even negative in C. expansa. Adult plants became denuded and typically
dense canopy was thinned for a short period of time. This was seen to facilitate
recruitment in Cystophora as growth conditions in the sub-canopy environment

were improved and the newly settled offspring were able to achieve rapid growth.



The overall strategy for success in Cystophora therefore relied on the timing of
the various life-history processes to promote this mechanism and enable the

“bank of sub-canopy juveniles” to thrive,



