

LIFE HISTORY STRATEGIES OF THREE SPECIES OF CYSTOPHORA (PHAEOPHYTA, FUCALES) FROM A SHALLOW SUBTIDAL COMMUNITY IN SOUTH AUSTRALIA

by
Sarah L. Hotchkiss

Department of Environmental Biology, University of Adelaide

A thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

December 1999

Contents

Declaration	
Summary	
Acknowledgements	
Overview and Aims	1
General rationale	1
Specific aims	1
Thesis layout	2
•	
CHAPTER ONEGeneral Introduction	3
The biology of Cystophora J. Agardh (Fucales, Phaeophyta)	3
Morphology and anatomy	3
Life history	5
Biogeography	8
Ecology	9 10
Research rationale	10
	13
CHAPTER TWOThe Research Community and Species of	13
Cystophora Studied	
The research community	13
The species of Cystophora studied	14
	10
CHAPTER THREETemporal Patterns of Change in the	19
Structure of the Mixed Fucoid Community	4.0
Introduction	19
Methods	22
Field methodology	22 23
Laboratory investigations	23 24
Analysis	24
Results	24
Changes in standing biomass	24
General situation The importance of <i>Cystophora</i> in the community	25
Differences in seasonal patterns standing biomass between species of	27
Cystophora	
Patterns of change in the standing biomass of the canopy (excluding	29
Cystophora) and understorey	
Changes in abundance of Cystophora	29
General situation	29
Differences in abundance between species	29
The abundance of juveniles in the community	31
Changes in the size structure of the Cystophora population	37
General situation	37 37
Important changes between different size classes	3
Discussion	3:
Conclusion	J.

CHAPTER FOURThe Importance of Growth Processes on the	41
Structure of the Cystophora Community	
Introduction	41
Methods	44
Field methodology	44
Analysis	46
Results	46
Growth of adult and sub-canopy plants - as a function of change in	46
individual plant length	
General Situation	46
Temporal Changes in the Average Length of Individuals in the Canopy	46
The importance of growth	47
The importance of mortality	49
The importance of new individuals entering the canopy	50
Growth of adult and sub-canopy plants - as a function of change in	51
individual plant biomass	
General situation	51
Interspecific differences in patterns of biomass change	51
A general pattern of growth for canopy and sub-canopy sized individuals	52
Predicted growth of smaller plants, juveniles and recruits	52
General situation	53
Change in plant growth as a function of initial length	53
Discussion	57
Conclusion	65
CHAPTER FIVEAspects of the Reproductive Ecology of	67
<u>Cystophora</u>	
Introduction	67
Timing of reproduction	67
Reproductive effort	68
Associated reproductive biomass as a measure of reproductive effort	69
Total egg biomass as a measure of reproductive effort	70
Methods	71
Seasonal timing of reproduction	72
Laboratory investigations	72
Reproductive effort-associated reproductive biomass	72
Laboratory investigations	72
Analysis	73
Reproductive effort-biomass of eggs	73
Laboratory investigations	73
Estimation of fecundity	74
Estimation of reproductive effort	75
Results	7 6
Seasonal timing of reproduction	76
General situation	76
Differences in timing between species	78
Implications in terms of period of potential fertility	80

Allocation of resources to associated reproductive biomass	81
General situation	81
Potterna of total thallus biomass change - differences between species	81
Allocation of biomass to reproductive laterals- differences between species	83
Reproductive effort - fecundity	83
General situation	84
Recentacle, conceptacle and egg production - differences between species	84
Reproductive effort - allocation of biomass to eggs	87 97
General situation	87
Differences between species in the allocation of resources to eggs	87
Discussion	87
Conclusion	95
	~ =
CHAPTER SIXRecruitment and Early Community	97
<u>Development</u>	97
Introduction	100
Methods	100
Field experiment	100
Experimental design	101
Experimental unit	101
Justification for the use of artificial substratum	102
Laboratory investigations	103
Analysis - Cystophora recruitment	104
Analysis - settlement plate community composition	104
Results	106
General situation	106
Timing of recruitment	106
Influence of existing community structure on Cystophora recruitment	108
The importance of Cystophora recruitment in structuring young fucoid	100
communities	110
Discussion	115
Conclusion	110
CHAPTER SEVENSynthesis	117
	125
References	139
Appendix AAuthorities for species listed in the text	141
Appendix BSettlement plate community composition	141

AMARY DE ZOR PAUL

Summary

A number of life-history traits were quantified for three species of *Cystophora* J. Agardh (Phaeophyta, Fucales) from a shallow, subtidal mixed fucoid community in South Australia. The three species studied were *C. expansa* (Areschoug) Womersley, *C. monilifera* J. Agardh and *C. subfarcinata* (Mertens) J. Agardh. The community was located in Backstairs Passage, South Australia, at an approximate depth of 4.5m (at low tide). The community was rich in algal species but the canopy was dominated by fucoids, in particular species of *Cystophora*.

The composition and dynamics of the community were monitored and related to temporal changes in the patterns of growth and reproduction of each species, and also to patterns of recruitment and early community development. These were determined using an artificial system of settlement plates.

The results showed that community structure was variable through time depending on the demographics of *Cystophora*, and in particular *C. expansa*, the community dominant. Although a number significant differences existed in the various life-history traits of each species, a general strategy for the success of *Cystophora* in the community can be proposed.

Cystophora was able to dominate the community through the maintenance of a closed canopy for most of the year and this was perpetuated through a "bank of sub-canopy juveniles" that was always present in the understorey and acted as a buffer against the removal of adults. Patterns of growth and reproduction were both seasonal and clearly linked. Increased growth occurred as the reproductive structures were developing and maximal plant size was achieved as plants became reproductively mature.

After reproduction the spent receptacles were shed and growth became minimal or even negative in *C. expansa*. Adult plants became denuded and typically dense canopy was thinned for a short period of time. This was seen to facilitate recruitment in *Cystophora* as growth conditions in the sub-canopy environment were improved and the newly settled offspring were able to achieve rapid growth.

The overall strategy for success in *Cystophora* therefore relied on the timing of the various life-history processes to promote this mechanism and enable the "bank of sub-canopy juveniles" to thrive.